


























































CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
NO. 1 

 
Water Meter Replacement Project 

 
 

This Amendment shall be made a part of the City of Killeen 5-year Annual Services Agreement with 
Aqua-Metric Sales Company.  This Contract was entered into on January 24, 2023.  The change in 
the fee structure is as follows: 
 
JUSTIFICATION: 
On January 24, 2023, City Council approved a Letter of Agreement (LOA) with Aqua-Metric Sales Company for 
advanced metering infrastructure (AMI) software support and hosting services for a 5-year period in a total 
amount of $141,089.  This LOA included 5,000 radios for each of the 5 years.  With the city’s desire to increase 
radio amounts to 10,000 in Year Two, Aqua-Metric has submitted a revised LOA that includes this radio 
increase in Year Two.  The new 5-year total amount for software support and hosting services is $248,247.   
 
 
 
 

Scope of Service Phase 

Present 
Contract 
Amount  

Proposed 
Amendment 

Proposed Contract 
Amount (Original 
thru Amendment) 

Lump Sum fee proposed -      $141,089  $141,089 

Contract Amendment No. 1 -  $107,158 $248,247 

     

     

     

     

     

     
 Total $141,089 $107,158 $248,247 

 
 

Aqua-Metric Sales Company  City of Killeen 
 
By:   By:   
 
Title:   Title:   
 
Date:   Date:   

Manager

May 21, 2024



Aqua-Metric Sales Company May 20, 2024
16914 Alamo Parkway, Bldg. 2 | Selma, TX 78154
Phone: (210) 967-6300 | Facsimile: (210) 967-6305

Client: City of Killeen, Texas
Attention: Steve Kana

Phone: (254) 501-7623
Email: SKana@killeentexas.gov

Line No. Item Quantity Unit Extended
Recurring Annual Fees - Phase In

Year One:SaaS Software Hosting and Support, Based on up to 5,000 Water Services
Annual Hosted RNI Software-as-a-Service, Water Only 1 $9,868.26 $9,868.26
Annual Sensus Analytics Enhanced, Water Only 1 $6,736.53 $6,736.53
Annual Sensus Analytics Text Messaging Fee (Optional) 1 $718.56 $718.56
Annual M400 Basestation Extended Warranty 1 $1,751.31 $1,751.31
Annual Aqua-Metric Support 1 $7,500.00 $7,500.00

Total: $26,574.66

Year Two Annual Fees: SaaS Software Hosting and Support, Based on up to 10,000 Water Services
Annual Hosted RNI Software-as-a-Service, Water Only 1 $17,276.54 $17,276.54
Annual Sensus Analytics Enhanced, Water Only 1 $15,656.80 $15,656.80
Annual Sensus Analytics Text Messaging Fee (Optional) 1 $1,480.24 $1,480.24
Annual M400 Basestation Extended Warranty for Existing Base Station 1 $1,785.99 $1,785.99
Annual M400 Basestation Extended Warranty New M400 Base Station 1 $1,785.99 $1,785.99
Annual Aqua-Metric Support 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Total: $52,985.56

Year Three Annual Fees: SaaS Software Hosting and Support, Based on up to 10,000 Water Services
Annual Hosted RNI Software-as-a-Service, Water Only 1 $17,794.84 $17,794.84
Annual Sensus Analytics Enhanced, Water Only 1 $16,126.50 $16,126.50
Annual Sensus Analytics Text Messaging Fee (Optional) 1 $1,524.65 $1,524.65
Annual M400 Basestation Extended Warranty for Existing Base Station 1 $1,839.57 $1,839.57
Annual M400 Basestation Extended Warranty New M400 Base Station 1 $1,839.57 $1,839.57
Annual Aqua-Metric Support 1 $15,450.00 $15,450.00

Total: $54,575.13

Year Four Annual Fees: SaaS Software Hosting and Support, Based on up to 10,000 Water Services
Annual Hosted RNI Software-as-a-Service, Water Only 1 $18,328.69 $18,328.69
Annual Sensus Analytics Enhanced, Water Only 1 $16,610.30 $16,610.30
Annual Sensus Analytics Text Messaging Fee (Optional) 1 $1,570.39 $1,570.39
Annual M400 Basestation Extended Warranty for Existing Base Station 1 $1,894.76 $1,894.76
Annual M400 Basestation Extended Warranty New M400 Base Station 1 $1,894.76 $1,894.76
Annual Aqua-Metric Support 1 $15,913.50 $15,913.50

Total: $56,212.40

Year Five Annual Fees: SaaS Software Hosting and Support, Based on up to 10,000 Water Services
Annual Hosted RNI Software-as-a-Service, Water Only 1 $18,878.55 $18,878.55
Annual Sensus Analytics Enhanced, Water Only 1 $17,108.61 $17,108.61
Annual Sensus Analytics Text Messaging Fee (Optional) 1 $1,617.50 $1,617.50
Annual M400 Basestation Extended Warranty for Existing Base Station 1 $1,951.60 $1,951.60
Annual M400 Basestation Extended Warranty New M400 Base Station 1 $1,951.60 $1,951.60
Annual Aqua-Metric Support 1 $16,390.91 $16,390.91

Total: $57,898.77

This quote for the product and services named above is subject to the following terms:

1. All quotes are subject to the Aqua-Metric Terms of Sale.

2. Quote is valid for thirty days.

3. If modifications in materials, labor, or processing are required to meet new regulations, the pricing submitted herein is subject to immediate change. 

4. Freight allowed on single Sensus Product orders exceeding $20,000.00.

5. Net Thirty Days to Pay

6. Returned product may be subject to a 25% restocking fee.

7. Sales Tax and/or Freight charges are not included.

8. Minimum 5 year term for SaaS Model with Annual 3% price increase

9. Pricing based on Annual Increase of 5,000 Water Services Per Year



CO# Proposed or
Approved Date CCMR Approved CCMR# Amount Account Number

(xxx-xxxx-xxx-xx.xx) Updated Contract Amount % Change in 
Contract

1   $107,157.99 550-3410-436.47-99 $248,246.52 75.95%

2 $248,246.52 75.95%

3 $248,246.52 75.95%

4 $248,246.52 75.95%

5 $248,246.52 75.95%

6 $248,246.52 75.95%

7 $248,246.52 75.95%

8 $248,246.52 75.95%

9 $248,246.52 75.95%

10 $248,246.52 75.95%

Dept. Head Signature/Date

Recommended: Recommended:

Purchasing Manager/Date Director of Finance/Date

Recommended: Approved/Disapproved:

City Attorney/Date City Manager/Date

HISTORY OF CHANGE ORDERS

NOTE
1. If individual Change Order request is ≥ $50,000, please attach CCMR in front of Change
Order request for Council approval
2. If, cumulatively, Change Orders are ≥ 25% of awarded contract amount please attach
CCMR in front of Change Order request for Council approval

BRIEF Reason for Change Order Request (must fit in allotted space)

Original 5 yr. agreement included only 5,000 radios.  This 5 yr. 
agreement increases radio count to 10,000 in Year Two.

AMENDMENT(S) FOR
Water Meter Replacement

(Project Name)

Department/Division:
Vendor Name:
Original Contract Amount:
Date CCMR Approved:

Development Services/Engineering
Aqua-Metric Sales Company
$141,088.53
01/24/23

Bid No.:

CCMR No.:

N/A

23-018R

Approved
Proposed

Proposed
Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Proposed

Proposed

Proposed

Approved
Proposed

Approved
Proposed

Approved
Proposed

Approved
Proposed

Approved
Proposed
Approved
Proposed

Approved
Proposed
Approved
Proposed



Contract
No.:

WM09-20 Date
Prepared:

April 12, 2024

Buying
Agency:

Contractor:

Contact
Person:

Prepared
By:

Phone: Phone:

Fax: Fax:

Email: Email:

Quan Unit Pr Total

1 37746.97 37746.97

1 26000 26000

1 1000 1000

5000 168.42 842100
1 27000 27000

5000 2.25 11250

5000 101.5 507500

0

0

1,452,596.97$ 

Quan Unit Pr Total

1 1750 1750

6 7500 45000
1 2500 2500

5000 3 15000

1 20500 20500

1 16248.75 16248.75

100,998.75$    

7%

(439,748.47)$          

(439,748.47)$   
1,113,847.25$ 

CONTRACT PRICING WORKSHEET
For Catalog & Price Sheet Type Purchases

This Worksheet is prepared by Contractor and given to End User.  If a PO is issued, both documents MUST be 
faxed to H-GAC @ 713-993-4548.  Therefore please type or print legibly.

City of Killeen, Texas Aqua-Metric Sales Company

Steve Kana Kristy Segarra

(254) 501-7623 (210) 967-6300

(210) 967-6305

skana@killeentexas.gov Kristy.Segarra@aqua-metric.com

Catalog / Price Sheet
Name: WM09-20 Aqua-Metric / Sensus Pricing - Updated 03-2024

General Description
of Product:

Water Meters and Installation

A. Catalog / Price Sheet Items being purchased - Itemize Below - Attach Additional Sheet If Necessary

Description

B. Unpublished Options, Accessory or Service items - Itemize Below - Attach Additional Sheet If Necessary
(Note: Unpublished Items are any which were not submitted and priced in contractor's bid.)

Description

M400B2 Basestation Certification

M400B2 Basestation w/ SPM-900 - WM0925A

M400B2 Basestation Installation - WM0925C

Communication Backhaul - WM0925A

520M Single Port SmartPoint Radio Transmitter - WM0925C
Mobilization Fee - WM0925E

3/4" Water Meter Exchange with SmartPoint Installation and Activation -  - WM0925E
(Residential Water Meter Installation Outside Set)

NovusCenter WOMS Work-Order Data  Fee - WM0925B

Total From Other Sheets, If Any:

Subtotal A:

Field Deployment Management, Monthly Fee

NovusCenter WOMS Data Review Fee

Total From Other Sheets, If Any:

Subtotal B:
Check: Total cost of Unpublished Options (B) cannot exceed 25% of the total of

the Base Unit Price plus Published Options (A+B).
For this transaction the percentage is: 

Sensus Analytics Reintegration Fee

RNI Setup / Rebuild Fee

NovusCenter WOMS Additional Work Order Setup Fee

C. Trade-Ins / Special Discounts / Other Allowances / Freight / Installation / Miscellaneous Charges

Discount

Subtotal C:

Delivery Date: 12/2025 D. Total Purchase Price (A+B+C): 




